Mustralia ane New Zealane
Organ Denadon Registry

(ANZOD Registry)

2003 Report

[Data collected to 31t December 2002]

Edited by

Ms Karen Herbertt
Professor Graeme R Russ

Special Section on Liver Transplantation
Contributed by
Ms Glenda Balderson
A/Professor Stephen Lynch



FunbING

ANZOD Registry is funded by
Commonwealth Department of Health and Ageing
The Australian Kidney Foundation
New Zealand Ministry of Health

COORDINATING CENTRE
ANZDATA Registry,

C/- The Queen Elizabeth Hospital,
28 Woodville Road, Woodville,
Adelaide, South Australia, 5011.

Ms K. Herbertt Editor/ATCA Delegate for ANZOD

Prof G.R. Russ Editor/Chair, ANZDATA

Dr S.P. McDonald Fellow in Epidemiology, ANZDATA
Mrs L.R. Excell Registry Manager ANZDATA

Mr B. Livingston Computer Programmer ANZDATA

Mrs E.K. Steinmetz ~ Administrative Officer ANZDATA

Phone (61-8) 8207.7117 Ms K. Herbertt

Fax (61-8) 8207.7102 Ms K. Herbertt
Email karen.herbertt@dhs.sa.gov.au
Web http://www.anzdata.org.au

SuGGEsSTED CITATION

The suggested citation for this report is as follows:
ANZOD Registry Report 2003
Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry
Adelaide, South Australia.
Editors: K. Herbertt, G.R. Russ

Publications based upon ANZOD Registry information

reported here or supplied upon request, must include the

citation as noted above and the following notice:
The data reported here have been supplied by the Australia and
New Zealand Organ Donation Registry. The interpretation and
reporting of these data are the responsibility of the Authors and
in no way should be seen as an official policy or interpretation
of the Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
The Editors would like to thank the Donor Coordinators whose
reporting of data has made this 2003 Report possible.

NEew SoutH WaLES VICTORIA

Carrie Alvaro Jillian Hickey

Marnie Berriman Nina Klein

Kaaren Haywood Kim Moyse

Leigh McKay Kim O’Sullivan
Adrian Sheridan Brian Searle
QUEENSLAND WESTERN AUSTRALIA
G_reg Armstrong Chris Baker

Tina Cooper Maria Clarke

Alana Creswell
Aimee Cunningham
Chris Watson
Caroline Windle
SouTH AUSTRALIA
Kathy Hee

Karen Herbertt
Mary Kelly
Raelene Kelly
Jodie Talbot
Steve Ward

StaTisTicaL METHODS

Andrea Connor
Suzanne Foot
Diane Hacker
Jean-Maree Hawke
Denyse Norman
Coral Silk
Melissa Smith
Daniel Winters
NEw ZEALAND
Dawn Keenan
Janice Langlands

Actuarial and Kaplan-Meier survivals have been
produced using the procedure contained in

SPSS® for Windows™ Release 9.0.1

SPSS Inc.

Printed in Adelaide, South Australia
© Copyright 2003 by the ANZOD Registry

ISSN  1329-2889



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
SUMMARY
Australia .
New Zealand
ORGAN DONORS IN AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND
Number and Donors per Million of Population
International Donor Statistics .
Donors per Thousand Deaths . . .
Australian States. Comparison between donors per mlllron populatlon and donors
per thousand deaths
Number of Cadaveric Donors and Solid Organ Transplants and
Patients on the Waiting List
DoNoOR PoOSTCODES
DONOR PROFILE IN AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND
Age and Gender Distribution
CAUSE OF DONOR DEATH )
Donor Occupation, Ethnic Orlgm and Rellglous Denomrnatlon
INTENDED DONORS
HEART-BEATING DONORS
CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION
VIROLOGY SCREENING
Cytomegalovirus Status of Donors
Epstein-Barr Virus Status of Donors
Hepatitis B and Hepatitis C Status of Donors
BLoop Grour oF DONORS
MEebpicaL CONDITION OF DONORS
DoONOR INTENTION
Driver’s Licence and Donor Card Status.
Australian Organ Donor Register
CONSENT
DIRECT CONTACT WITH DONOR COORDINATOR
CORONER’s CASES
SUuMMARY OF ORGANS REQUESTED, CONSENT GIVEN, RETRIEVED AND TRANSPLANTED
ORGANS REQUESTED
MuLTIPLE ORGAN RETRIEVAL
ORGAN RECIPIENTS TRANSPLANTED
Waiting list
EXCHANGE OF ORGANS
Exchange of Organs between States and New Zealand
Summary of Organs Transplanted in Australia from New Zealand donors
KipNEY DONATION
Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants .
Outcome of Request for Kidney Donation
Age of Donors Providing Transplanted Kidneys.
Cadaver Kidney Transplants - Australia and New Zealand
Kidney Perfusion Methods
Reasons Kidneys were Unusable
Donor Age of Unusable Kidneys
Donor Kidney Function - Terminal Levels of Serum Creatlnlne and Urea
Kidney Transplant Outcome
LivEr DoNATION
Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants .
Outcome of Request for Liver Donation .
Age of Donors Providing Transplanted Livers
Liver Transplants by Transplant State and Country .
Perfusion of Livers . .
Regional Outcome of Requests for Liver Donatlon
Reasons Livers were Unusable
Donor Age of Unusable Livers
Donor Liver Function
Liver Transplant Outcome

Li1VER SPECIAL SECTION - TRANSPLANT ANALYSIS 1985- 2001
By Ms Glenda Balderson and A/Professor Stephen Lynch

Page

13
13
13

15-16

21
21

22
22
23
23
24
25
25
26
27

28
28
29
29
29
30
30
30
31
31

32-33



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CARDIO-THORACIC ORGAN DONATION
Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants .
Outcome of Request for Heart Donation .
Age of Donors Providing Transplanted Hearts
Heart Transplants by State and Country . .
Heart and Lung Transplant Recipients by Country .
Regional Outcome of Requests for Heart Donation
Outcome of Request for Heart Valve Donation
Age of Heart Valve Donors
Regional Outcome of Requests for Heart Valve Donatlon
Outcome of Request for Lung Donation .
Age of Donors Providing Transplanted Lungs
Lung Transplant Recipients .
Regional Outcome of Requests for Lung Donatlon
Donor Lung Function
PANCREAS DONATION
Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplant
Outcome of Request for Pancreas Donation
Age of Donors Providing Transplanted Pancreas
Regional Outcome of Requests for Pancreas Donation
CORNEAL DONATION
Outcome of Request for Cornea Donation
Age of Corneal Donors
Regional Outcome of Requests for Corneal Donatlon.
BoNE DONATION
Outcome of Request for Bone Donation
Age of Bone Donors
Regional Outcome of Bone Donatlon
TERMINAL MANAGEMENT
Time from Admission to Brain Death
Time from Ventilation to Brain Death
Time from Brain Death to Aortic Cross Clamp
DONOR MAINTENANCE
TERMINAL TREATMENT

APPENDIX | AUSTRALIA

Donor Numbers for each State

Donor Gender Numbers and Age Groups for each State
Number of Donors from each Hospital

Cause of Donor Death Related to Gender and Age Group
Organs Requested by Donor State

Organ Consent Obtained by Donor State.

Organ Consents by Donor State

Organ Consents All Australia .

Reason Organs not Requested by Donor State

Organs Retrieved by Donor State

Solid Organs Retrieved by Donor State .

Solid Organs Retrieved All Australia

Reason Organs not Retrieved by Donor State

Organs Retrieved in Each Donor State by Retrieval State Team
Transplanted Solid Organs from Donor States

Outcome of Organs Retrieved in Australia

Donor Age Related to Transplanted Organs .
Transplanted Solid Organs - Donor State to Destination State ..

AppPENDIX I1 NEW ZEALAND

Donor Gender Numbers and Age Groups .

Number of Donors from Each Hospital ..

Cause of Donor Death Related to Gender and Age Group
Reason Organs not Requested

Organ Consents

Solid Organs Retrieved

Organs Retrieved in New Zealand by Retrleval State Team
Reason Organs not Retrieved .

Transplanted Solid Organs

Outcome of Organs Retrieved

Donor Age Related to Transplanted Organs

Transplanted Solid Organs - Donor State to Destination State

34
35
35
36
36
36
37
37
37
38
38
39
39
39

40
40
41
41

o)
o)
o)

43
43
43

44
45
45
46
47

Yellow Pages
2
2-3
4-6
7-9
10
11
12
12
13-15
16-17
18
18
19-23
24-25
26-27
28-29
30-31
32-35

Green Pages
2

OOI\]O\O‘\M#U)N
[e e}

O

10-11
12-15



INTRODUCTION

We are pleased to present the 2003 Report of the
Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry
(ANZOD Registry). This report contains 2002 data
as well as cumulative Australian data from the
inception of the Registry in 1989 and New Zealand
data since 1993.

The Registry is a collaborative effort of the Aus-
tralasian Transplant Coordinators Association
(ATCA Inc) and the Australia and New Zealand
Dialysis and Transplant Registry (ANZDATA).

The Registry is grateful for the ongoing financial
support provided through the Commonwealth
Department of Health and Ageing, the Australian
Kidney Foundation and the New Zealand Ministry
of Health.

The staff employed by the ANZDATA Registry are
exceptionally dedicated and take great pride in their
work. Ms Lee Excell continues her meticulous
work as the Database Manager, Ms Lis Steinmetz is
responsible for the layout and presentation of the
report, and Mr Brian Livingston provides statistical
programming.

The report can be accessed via our Internet Web
Site http://www.anzdata.org.au and copies are
available at a small cost.

Karen Herbertt
Graeme Russ








