

Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry

(ANZOD Registry)

2003 Report

[Data collected to 31st December 2002]

Edited by

**Ms Karen Herbertt
Professor Graeme R Russ**

Special Section on Liver Transplantation

Contributed by

**Ms Glenda Balderson
A/Professor Stephen Lynch**

FUNDING

ANZOD Registry is funded by
Commonwealth Department of Health and Ageing
The Australian Kidney Foundation
New Zealand Ministry of Health

COORDINATING CENTRE

ANZDATA Registry,
C/- The Queen Elizabeth Hospital,
28 Woodville Road, Woodville,
Adelaide, South Australia, 5011.

Ms K. Herbertt	Editor/ATCA Delegate for ANZOD
Prof G.R. Russ	Editor/Chair, ANZDATA
Dr S.P. McDonald	Fellow in Epidemiology, ANZDATA
Mrs L.R. Excell	Registry Manager ANZDATA
Mr B. Livingston	Computer Programmer ANZDATA
Mrs E.K. Steinmetz	Administrative Officer ANZDATA

Phone	(61-8) 8207.7117	Ms K. Herbertt
Fax	(61-8) 8207.7102	Ms K. Herbertt
Email	karen.herbertt@dhs.sa.gov.au	
Web	http://www.anzdata.org.au	

SUGGESTED CITATION

The suggested citation for this report is as follows:
ANZOD Registry Report 2003
Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry
Adelaide, South Australia.
Editors: K. Herbertt, G.R. Russ

Publications based upon ANZOD Registry information reported here or supplied upon request, must include the citation as noted above and the following notice:

The data reported here have been supplied by the Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry. The interpretation and reporting of these data are the responsibility of the Authors and in no way should be seen as an official policy or interpretation of the Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The Editors would like to thank the Donor Coordinators whose reporting of data has made this 2003 Report possible.

NEW SOUTH WALES

Carrie Alvaro
Marnie Berriman
Kaaren Haywood
Leigh McKay
Adrian Sheridan

QUEENSLAND

Greg Armstrong
Tina Cooper
Alana Creswell
Aimee Cunningham
Chris Watson
Caroline Windle

SOUTH AUSTRALIA

Kathy Hee
Karen Herbertt
Mary Kelly
Raelene Kelly
Jodie Talbot
Steve Ward

VICTORIA

Jillian Hickey
Nina Klein
Kim Moyse
Kim O'Sullivan
Brian Searle

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Chris Baker
Maria Clarke
Andrea Connor
Suzanne Foot
Diane Hacker
Jean-Maree Hawke
Denyse Norman

Coral Silk
Melissa Smith
Daniel Winters

NEW ZEALAND

Dawn Keenan
Janice Langlands

STATISTICAL METHODS

Actuarial and Kaplan-Meier survivals have been produced using the procedure contained in SPSS® for Windows™ Release 9.0.1
SPSS Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	Page
SUMMARY	
Australia	1
New Zealand	1
ORGAN DONORS IN AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND	
Number and Donors per Million of Population	2
International Donor Statistics	2
Donors per Thousand Deaths	3
Australian States. Comparison between donors per million population and donors per thousand deaths	3
Number of Cadaveric Donors and Solid Organ Transplants and Patients on the Waiting List	3
DONOR POSTCODES	4
DONOR PROFILE IN AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND	4
Age and Gender Distribution	5-6
CAUSE OF DONOR DEATH	7-9
Donor Occupation, Ethnic Origin and Religious Denomination	10
INTENDED DONORS	11
HEART-BEATING DONORS	12
CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION	12
VIROLOGY SCREENING	
Cytomegalovirus Status of Donors	13
Epstein-Barr Virus Status of Donors	13
Hepatitis B and Hepatitis C Status of Donors	13
BLOOD GROUP OF DONORS	14
MEDICAL CONDITION OF DONORS	15-16
DONOR INTENTION	
Driver's Licence and Donor Card Status.	16
Australian Organ Donor Register	16
CONSENT	17
DIRECT CONTACT WITH DONOR COORDINATOR	17
CORONER'S CASES	18
SUMMARY OF ORGANS REQUESTED, CONSENT GIVEN, RETRIEVED AND TRANSPLANTED	18
ORGANS REQUESTED	19
MULTIPLE ORGAN RETRIEVAL	19
ORGAN RECIPIENTS TRANSPLANTED	20
Waiting list	20
EXCHANGE OF ORGANS	
Exchange of Organs between States and New Zealand	21
Summary of Organs Transplanted in Australia from New Zealand donors	21
KIDNEY DONATION	
Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants	22
Outcome of Request for Kidney Donation	22
Age of Donors Providing Transplanted Kidneys.	23
Cadaver Kidney Transplants - Australia and New Zealand	23
Kidney Perfusion Methods	24
Reasons Kidneys were Unusable	25
Donor Age of Unusable Kidneys	25
Donor Kidney Function - Terminal Levels of Serum Creatinine and Urea	26
Kidney Transplant Outcome	27
LIVER DONATION	
Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants	28
Outcome of Request for Liver Donation	28
Age of Donors Providing Transplanted Livers	29
Liver Transplants by Transplant State and Country	29
Perfusion of Livers	29
Regional Outcome of Requests for Liver Donation	30
Reasons Livers were Unusable	30
Donor Age of Unusable Livers	30
Donor Liver Function	31
Liver Transplant Outcome	31
LIVER SPECIAL SECTION - TRANSPLANT ANALYSIS 1985-2001	
By Ms Glenda Balderson and A/Professor Stephen Lynch	32-33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CARDIO-THORACIC ORGAN DONATION

Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants	34
Outcome of Request for Heart Donation	35
Age of Donors Providing Transplanted Hearts	35
Heart Transplants by State and Country	36
Heart and Lung Transplant Recipients by Country	36
Regional Outcome of Requests for Heart Donation	36
Outcome of Request for Heart Valve Donation	37
Age of Heart Valve Donors	37
Regional Outcome of Requests for Heart Valve Donation	37
Outcome of Request for Lung Donation	38
Age of Donors Providing Transplanted Lungs	38
Lung Transplant Recipients	39
Regional Outcome of Requests for Lung Donation	39
Donor Lung Function	39

PANCREAS DONATION

Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplant	40
Outcome of Request for Pancreas Donation	40
Age of Donors Providing Transplanted Pancreas	41
Regional Outcome of Requests for Pancreas Donation	41

CORNEAL DONATION

Outcome of Request for Cornea Donation	42
Age of Corneal Donors	42
Regional Outcome of Requests for Corneal Donation.	42

BONE DONATION

Outcome of Request for Bone Donation	43
Age of Bone Donors	43
Regional Outcome of Bone Donation	43

TERMINAL MANAGEMENT

Time from Admission to Brain Death	44
Time from Ventilation to Brain Death	45
Time from Brain Death to Aortic Cross Clamp	45

DONOR MAINTENANCE

46

TERMINAL TREATMENT

47

APPENDIX I AUSTRALIA

Yellow Pages

Donor Numbers for each State	2
Donor Gender Numbers and Age Groups for each State	2-3
Number of Donors from each Hospital	4-6
Cause of Donor Death Related to Gender and Age Group	7-9
Organs Requested by Donor State	10
Organ Consent Obtained by Donor State.	11
Organ Consents by Donor State	12
Organ Consents All Australia	12
Reason Organs not Requested by Donor State	13-15
Organs Retrieved by Donor State	16-17
Solid Organs Retrieved by Donor State	18
Solid Organs Retrieved All Australia	18
Reason Organs not Retrieved by Donor State	19-23
Organs Retrieved in Each Donor State by Retrieval State Team	24-25
Transplanted Solid Organs from Donor States	26-27
Outcome of Organs Retrieved in Australia	28-29
Donor Age Related to Transplanted Organs	30-31
Transplanted Solid Organs - Donor State to Destination State	32-35

APPENDIX II NEW ZEALAND

Green Pages

Donor Gender Numbers and Age Groups	2
Number of Donors from Each Hospital	2
Cause of Donor Death Related to Gender and Age Group	3
Reason Organs not Requested	4
Organ Consents	5
Solid Organs Retrieved	6
Organs Retrieved in New Zealand by Retrieval State Team	6
Reason Organs not Retrieved	7-8
Transplanted Solid Organs	8
Outcome of Organs Retrieved	9
Donor Age Related to Transplanted Organs	10-11
Transplanted Solid Organs - Donor State to Destination State	12-15

INTRODUCTION

We are pleased to present the 2003 Report of the Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry (ANZOD Registry). This report contains 2002 data as well as cumulative Australian data from the inception of the Registry in 1989 and New Zealand data since 1993.

The Registry is a collaborative effort of the Australasian Transplant Coordinators Association (ATCA Inc) and the Australia and New Zealand Dialysis and Transplant Registry (ANZDATA).

The Registry is grateful for the ongoing financial support provided through the Commonwealth Department of Health and Ageing, the Australian Kidney Foundation and the New Zealand Ministry of Health.

The staff employed by the ANZDATA Registry are exceptionally dedicated and take great pride in their work. Ms Lee Excell continues her meticulous work as the Database Manager, Ms Lis Steinmetz is responsible for the layout and presentation of the report, and Mr Brian Livingston provides statistical programming.

The report can be accessed via our Internet Web Site <http://www.anzdata.org.au> and copies are available at a small cost.

Karen Herbertt
Graeme Russ

